## **ORDINANCE NO. 600.21-2002**

## An Ordinance Establishing Closing Hours at the Iowa County Farm Pond

WHEREAS; The Iowa County Board may enact and enforce Ordinances to preserve the public peace and good order within the county pursuant to §59.54(6) of the Wisconsin Statutes,

WHEREAS; The Courts, Justice and Law Enforcement Committee deems it appropriate to establish closing hours at the lowa County Farm Pond,

NOW THEREFORE, THE IOWA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>AMENDING CODE.</u> The lowa County Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to read as follows:

## 600.21 <u>Iowa County Farm Pond Closing Hours</u>

No person may enter or be within the boundaries of the lowa County Farm Pond between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and the following 5:00 a.m. Boundaries is defined as the lowa County Farm Pond and the area surrounding the lowa County Farm Pond extending 200 feet from its shores.

Any Person who fails to comply with the provisions of this ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof, forfeit one hundred dollars and costs of prosecution for each violation.

<u>Effective Date.</u> The herein Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and posting.

Respectfully submitted by the Committee on Law Enforcement, Bill Ehr, Chairman.

Bill Ehr, Chairman

Richard Heimerl

Diane McGuire

Alames Mum

Sual Dorscheid

Gerald Dorscheid

COMMITTEE ON LAW ENFORCEMENT

Adopted this 17th day of September, 2002.

Richard Heimer

Iowa County Chairman

ATTEST:

Gregory Klusendorf
Iowa County Clerk

## **CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTION**

This is to certify that the above resolution was duly adopted by the County Board of Iowa County on the <u>17th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2002.

Gregory Klusendorf Iowa County Clerk Iowa County, Wisconsin